
230 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [18TH DAY 

S. F. No. 448. The motion prevailed. 

Mr. Keefe moved that S. F. No. 158 be withdrawn from the Committee on 
Judiciary and returned to its author. The motion prevailed. 

Mr. Dieterich moved that his name be stricken as chief author and that the 
name of Mr. Dicklich be shown as chief author to S. F. No. 391. The motion 
prevailed. 

Messrs. Moe, R.D. and Ashbach introduced-

Senate Resolution No. 20: A Senate resolution relating to mileage and per 
diem living expenses. 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Senate: 

Each member who has moved from his usual place of lodging during a 
substantial part of the sessions of the 72nd Legislature shall receive mileage for 
necessary travel in going to and returning from the place of meeting to his place 
of residence in the amount of 19 cents per mile, or any greater amount autho­
rized by the commissioner of employee relations for state employees, for each 
trip during the 72nd Legislature. 

Each member who has moved from his. usual place of lodging during a 
substantial part of the sessions of the 72nd Legislature shall be paid per diem 
living expenses in the amount of $36 for each calendar day during the sessions 
of the 72nd Legislature. 

Each member of the Senate who has not changed his place of lodging for a 
substantial part of the sessions of the 72nd Legislature shall be paid per diem 
living expenses in the amount of $23 for each calendar day during the sessions 
of the 72nd Legislature. 

Each member of the Senate shall certify in writing to the Secretary of the 
Senate prior to the issuance of the first of the warrants for each of the sessions 
of the 72nd Legislature whether or not he has moved from his usual place of 
lodging. Each member shall also certify in writing for the actual travel for 
which he seeks reimbursement. 

The Secretary of the Senate shall prepare and issue warrants from the Senate 
legislative expense fund in payment of mileage and living expenses to each 
member of the Senate. 

Mr. Moe, R.D. moved the adoption of the foregoing resolution. 

The question was taken on the adoption of the resolution. 

The roll was called, and there were yeas 43 and nays 23, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: 

Ashbach 
Bang 
Berglin 
Bernhagen 
Brataas 
Chmielewski 
Davies 
Dicklich 
Dieterich 

Engler 
Frederick 
Hanson 
Hughes 
Humphrey 
Johnson 
Keefe 
Knoll 
Knutson 

Kroening 
Lessard 
Luther 
Menning 
Merriam 
Moe, D.M. 
Moe, R.D. 
Nelson 
Peterson, C.C. 

Peterson, R. W. 
Pillsbury 
Purfeerst 
Renneke 
Setzepfandt 
Sieloff 
Sikorski 
Solon 
Spear 

Stem 
Stumpf 
Tennessen 
Ulland 
Vega 
Wegener 
Willet 

18TH DAY] THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 26, 1981 231 

Those who voted in the negative were: 

Belanger Frank Lindgren Peterson, D.L. Stokowski 
Benson Frederickson Nichols Petty Taylor 
Berg Kronebusch Olhoft Ramstad Waldorf 
Bertram Langseth Pehler Rued 
Davis Lantry Penny Schmitz 

The motion prevailed. So the resolution was adopted. 

Mr. Willet moved that H.F. No. 230 and the Conference Committee Report 
be taken from the table. The motion prevailed. 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT ON H.F. NO. 230 
A bill for an act relating to public improvements; authorizing the acquisition 

and betterment of public land and buildings and other public improvements of 
a capital nature with certain conditions; authorizing issuance of state bonds; 
appropriating money. 

The Honorable Harry A. Sieben, Jr. 
Speaker of the House of Representatives 

The Honorable Jack Davies 
President of the Senate 

February 23, 1981 

We, the undersigned conferees for H.F. No. 230, report that we have agreed 
upon the items in dispute and recommend as follows: 

That the Senate recede from its amendment and that H.F. No. 230 be 
amended as follows: 

Delete everything after the enacting clause and insert: 

"Section 1. [PUBLIC LAND AND BUILDINGS; APPROPRIATIONS.] 
The sums set forth in the column designated ''APPROPRIATIONS'' are _ap­
propriated from the state building fund, or any other fund designated, to the 
state agencies indicated, to be expended for the acquisition and betterment of 
public land and buildings and other public improvements of a capital nature, as 
more specifically described in the following sections of this act. 

SUMMARY 

ADMINISTRATION .................................. $13,443,000 

NATURAL RESOURCES ................. ~ ................ 533,000 

MILITARY AFFAIRS ..................................... 922,200 

EDUCATION ......................................... .4,939,000 

STATE UNIVERSITIES ................................... 597,000 

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA .......................... 5,650,000 

CORRECTIONS ................................... ; .... 4,742,200 

PUBLIC WELFARE .................................... 10,888,000 

ECONOMIC SECURITY .................................. 250,000 

MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY ...................... 975,000 

BOND SALE EXPENSES ................................... 30,000 

TOTAL ............................................. $42,969,400 

Building Fund ........................................ .42,969,400 

mollyr
6 - senate journal

mollyr
Highlight

mollyr
Highlight


